Interactions of marine sulfated
glycans with antithrombin and
platelet factor 4
Wenjing Zhang1, Weihua Jin2,3*, Vitor H. Pomin4,
Fuming Zhang2* and Robert J. Linhardt2,5*
1Department of Endocrinology, Sir Run Run Shaw Hospital, Zhejiang University School of Medicine,
Hangzhou, China, 2Department of Chemical and Biological Engineering, Center for Biotechnology and
Interdisciplinary Studies, Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute, Troy, NY, United States, 3College of

8 SJ-D-S Sulfated galactofucan 2.0 M NaCl fraction from SJ-D using anion exchange chromatography
9 SJ-D-W-H heteropolysaccharides High molecular weight fraction obtained by autohydrolysis from SJ-D-W
10 SJ-D-W-L heteropolysaccharides Low molecular weight fraction obtained by autohydrolysis from SJ-D-W
11 SJ-D-I-H Sulfated galactofucan High molecular weight fraction obtained by autohydrolysis from SJ-D-I
12 SJ-D-I-L Sulfated galactofucan Low molecular weight fraction obtained by autohydrolysis from SJ-D-I
13 SJ-D-S-H Sulfated galactofucan High molecular weight fraction obtained by autohydrolysis from SJ-D-S
14 SJ-D-S-L Sulfated galactofucan Low molecular weight fraction obtained by autohydrolysis from SJ-D-S
15 SJ-I-PS Sulfated galactofucan Oversulfation of SJ-I
16 SJ-S-PS Sulfated galactofucan Oversulfation of SJ-S
17 SJ-D-I-PS Sulfated galactofucan Oversulfation of SJ-D-I
18 SJ-D-S-PS Sulfated galactofucan Oversulfation of SJ-D-S
19 SJ-I-DS Sulfated galactofucan Desulfation of SJ-I
20 SJ-S-DS Sulfated galactofucan Desulfation of SJ-S
21 SJ-D-I-S Sulfated galactofucan Desulfation of SJ-D-I
22 SJ-D-S-DS Sulfated galactofucan Desulfation of SJ-D-S
23 SJ-100K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 100 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of SJ
24 SJ-50K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 50 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of SJ
25 SJ-30K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 30 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of SJ
26 SJ-10K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 10 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of SJ
27 SJ-3K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 3 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of SJ
28 SJ-GX-1 Fucoidan Dilute acid-sensitive fraction obtained by acid degradation of SJ
29 SJ-GX-2 Fucoidan Acid-sensitive fraction obtained by acid degradation of SJ
30 SJ-GX-3 Fucoidan Acid-stable fraction obtained by acid degradation of SJ

1 Langmuir binding model. AT-heparin interaction: ka = 1.2 ×
105 1/Ms, kd = 4.4 × 10–4 1/s, and KD = 3.6 nM; PF4-heparin
interaction: ka = 9.6 × 104 1/Ms, kd = 1.1 × 10–4 1/s, and KD =
1.2 nM.
TABLE 1 (Continued) Samples and their abbreviation in this study.
NO Abbreviation Structural type Characteristics
45 STA-W heteropolysaccharides 0.5 M NaCl fraction from STA using anion exchange chromatography
46 STA-I Sulfated galactofucan (Mainly) 1.0 M NaCl fraction from STA using anion exchange chromatography
47 STA-S Sulfated galactofucan 2.0 M NaCl fraction from STA using anion exchange chromatography
48 STJ-W heteropolysaccharides 0.5 M NaCl fraction from STJ using anion exchange chromatography
49 STJ-I Sulfated galactofucan 1.0 M NaCl fraction from STJ using anion exchange chromatography
50 STJ-S Sulfated galactofucan 2.0 M NaCl fraction from STJ using anion exchange chromatography
51 EP-W sulfated glucurono-xylo-rhamnan 0.3 M NaCl fraction from EP using anion exchange chromatography
52 EP-I sulfated glucurono-xylo-rhamnan 1.0 M NaCl fraction from EP using anion exchange chromatography
53 EP-S sulfated glucurono-xylo-rhamnan 2.0 M NaCl fraction from EP using anion exchange chromatography
54 STW-100K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 100 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of STW
55 STW-50K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 50 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of STW
56 STW-30K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 30 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of STW
57 STW-10K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 10 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of STW
58 STW-3K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 3 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of STW
59 STA-100K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 100 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of STA
60 STA-50K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 50 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of STA
61 STA-30K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 30 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of STA
62 STA-10K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 10 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of STA
63 STA-3K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 3 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of STA
64 STJ-100K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 100 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of STJ
65 STJ-50K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 50 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of STJ
66 STJ-30K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 30 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of STJ
67 STJ-10K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 10 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of STJ
68 STJ-3K Fucoidan Fraction obtained by using 3 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of STJ
69 EP-100K sulfated glucurono-xylo-rhamnan Fraction obtained by using 100 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of EP
70 EP-50K sulfated glucurono-xylo-rhamnan Fraction obtained by using 50 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of EP
71 EP-30K sulfated glucurono-xylo-rhamnan Fraction obtained by using 30 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of EP
72 EP-10K sulfated glucurono-xylo-rhamnan Fraction obtained by using 10 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of EP
73 EP-3K sulfated glucurono-xylo-rhamnan Fraction obtained by using 3 K cut-off from 0.2 M HCOOH degradation of EP
74 Enoxaparin Enoxaparin Purchased from Teva Parenteral Medicines, Inc
75 LC λ-carrageenan Purchased from Millipore Sigma
76 IC iota carrageenan Purchased from Millipore Sigma